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DUKE ENERGY CORPORA l70N 

139 East Fourth Street 
12 12 Main 

Telephone (513) 28743 15 
Facsimile (513) 287-4385 

Kristen Cocanougher 
Sr Paralegal 
E-mail Kristen cocanougher@duke-energy corn 

Cincinnati, OH 4,520 1-0960 

VIA OVERNIGHT DELIVERY 

March I6,20 1 I 

Mr. Jeff Derouen 
Executive Director 
Kentucky Public Service Cointriissioii 
21 I Sower Rlvd 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

Re: Case No. 2010-00523 

Dear Mr. Derouen: 

Enclosed please find an original and twelve copies of Duke Energy Kentucky Inc.'s response to 
Staffs Third Set of Data Requests in the above captioned case. 

Please date-stamp the two copies of the letter and the Data Requests and return to me in the 
enclosed envelope. 

Sincerely, 

Kristen Cocanougher 

cc: Dennis G. Howard I1 (w/enclosures) 
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VERIFICATION 

State of Ohio 

County of Hamilton ) 

The undersigned, Williain Don Watlieii Jr., being duly sworn, deposes and says 

that I am employed by tlie Duke Energy Corporation affiliated companies as General 

Manager Duke Energy & Vice President Rates-Oliio & Keiituclcy; that on belialf of Duke 

Energy I<entucky, Inc., I have supervised the preparation of tlie responses to the 

foregoing inforination requests; arid that tlie matters set foi-tli in the foregoing response to 

infoiination requests are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge, iiifoitnatioii aiid 

belief after reasonable inquiry. 

William bon Watlieii Jr., Affiant 

fc Subscribed aiid sworn to before me by William Don Wathen Jr. on this /b  day 

of March 201 1 

My Coinmission Expires: 

4034 I9 





DATA REQUEST WITNESS TAB NO . 
STAFF-DR-0 1-00 1 

STAFF-DR-0 1-002 

STAFF-DR-0 1-003 

STAFF-DR-0 1-004 

William Don Wathen Jr ......................... 1 

William Don Wathen Jr ......................... 2 

William Dan Wathen Jr ......................... 3 

William Don Wathen Jr ......................... 4 

262526 





Duke Energy Kentucky 
Case No. 2010-523 

Staff Third Set Data Request 
Date Received: March 4,201 1 

STAFF-DR-03-001 

REQUEST: 

Refer to the responses to Items 1 and 4.b. of Commission Staffs Initial Request for Information 
(“Staff’s First Request”). 

a. 

b. 

C. 

The response to Item 1 shows the actual amount of charges under the voluntary 
opportunity severance plan (“VOP”) as of December 3 1,201 0, to be $4,502,779. Provide 
a breakdown of these charges by expense account as recorded in Duke Kentucky’s books 
of account for calendar year 201 0. 

The second sentence in the response to Item 4.b states, “All costs were accrued in 
calendar year 2010 but some additional adjustments may be booked in calendar year 
201 1 .” Provide the date on which Duke Kentucky’s books for calendar year 2010 were 
closed. 

Describe the process under which Duke Kentucky will adjust the expense balances on its 
books for calendar year 201 0 to reflect a regulatory asset that is created and recorded on 
its books in calendar year 201 1. 

RESPONSE: 
a. See Staff-DR-03-001 Attachment. 
b. Duke Energy Kentucky closed its books on January 26,201 1. Earnings were released to 

the public on February 17,20 1 1. 
c. The books for calendar year 201 0 will not change. If approval for the regulatory assets is 

approved we will debit a regulatory asset and credit the appropriate expense accounts in 
the month that an order is received. 

PERSON RESPONSIBLE: William Don Wathen, Jr. 







uke Energy Kentucky 
Case No. 201 0-523 

Staff Third Set Data Request 
Date Received: March 4,2011 

STAFF-DR-03-002 

REQUEST: 

Refer to the responses to Items 2.a. of Commission Staffs Supplemental Request for 
Information (“Staffs Second Request”). Explain how comparing 1) “the employee headcount to 
be eliminated due to the VOP and Midwest Office Consolidation (“MWOC”) by business unit to 
2) “the total employees leaving the company due to VOP and MWOC” produces the percentage 
of affected employees that will not be replaced or will be replaced at a lower salary. 

RESPONSE: 

The total employees leaving the company due to VOP and MWOC included employees whose 
jobs were anticipated to be replaced. In other words, 54% of the jobs vacated by these programs 
were projected to be backfilled. 

PERSON RESPONSIBLE: William Don Wathen, Jr. 





Duke Energy Kentucky 
Case No. 2010-523 

Staff Third Set Data Request 
Date Received: March 4,201 1 

STAFF-DR-0.3-003 

REQUEST: 

Refer to the attachment provided in response to Item 2.b. of Staffs Second Request. Explain 
why the ratio of the annual labor savings to the costs of the MWOC is less than one-third the 
ratio of annual labor savings to the costs of the VOP. 

RESPONSE: 

The ratio of annual labor savings to the costs of the MWOC is less than the annual savings of the 
cost of the MWOC because the VOP was a program that resulted in employees leaving the 
company, while the MWOC is a program that has resulted in the consolidation of corporate 
offices in Charlotte. The VOP annual savings is labor related resulting from the elimination of 
vacated positions or rehiring labor at a lower cost. For the MWOC, there is little labor savings 
reflected because most employees who did not plan to accept relocation or find a regional job 
typically accepted the VOP and only the labor portion of the MWOC savings have been 
identified in Staff-DR-Supp-0 1-002 Attachment. Excluded froin the analysis are non-labor 
saving opportunities such as facility costs, travel expense reductions, and other efficiencies 
gained fiom having employees in the same location. We have not yet quantified these additional 
savings. 

PERSON RESPONSIBLE: William Don Wathen, Jr. 





Duke Energy Kentucky 
Case No. 2010-523 

Staff Third Set Data Request 
Date Received: March 4,2011 

STAFF-DR-03-004 

REQUEST: 

Refer to the response to Item 3.b. of Staffs Second Request. 

a. Describe in detail the difficulty associated with tracking the number of service company 
employees leaving due to the VOP or MWOC who are not replaced. 

b. Describe in detail the difficulty associated with tracking the number of service company 
employees leaving due to the VOP or MWOC who are replaced at lower salary levels. 

RESPONSE: 

In order to track the number of employees who were not replaced or replaced at lower salary levels we 
would have to individually look at all 391 employees, determine their replacement and their salary. 
There is not always a direct correlation. For example, an employee who retired in one department 
could have been backfilled with an internal candidate whose job was then backfilled with an external 
candidate. There are also cases where a department may have had opportunities to restructure and 
reassign work responsibilites which may have necessitated hiring for new work that was not 
considered at the VOP. Having people retire under the initiative, transfer between departments, 
reorganization of departments, makes identifying which individual positions were rehired and which 
were not, very difficult. In other words, other dynamics have occurred in the business which have 
resulted in groups not replacing a VOP job but perhaps hiring for a new job that previously was not 
part of the scope of work. Therefore, it may look like the VOP was replaced in the department, but 
only because work shified which required a new hire. In this example, although there was a net zero 
decrease for the department, they did not rehire the VOP and that avoided an increase in headcount. 

PERSON RESPONSIBLE: William Don Wathen, Jr. 


